embraced the construction of 64 (sixty-four) new Education Units to sum up to the 140 
(one hundred forty) that already existed. At the same time, the Ministry of Education 
started second phase of the Project, for the implantation of more 150 (one hundred fifty) 
new Schools, totalizing, up to 2010, the goal of 354 (three hundred and fifty-four) 
institutions. In this context, appears the proposal of establishing 38 (thirty-eight) Federal 
Institutes of Education, Science and Technology to integrate, from 2009, these Education 

Units, as well as constituting the Federal Network of Professional, Scientific and